
Health and Wellbeing Board
Monday 26 March 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Dr Jonty Heaversedge (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maisie Anderson

Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Kevin Fenton
Eleanor Kelly
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Nick Moberly

Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
Catherine Negus
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Leader of the Council
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Cabinet Member for Public Health and Social
Regeneration
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Executive Director, Southwark Law Centre
Director of Health and Wellbeing
Chief Executive, Southwark Council
Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion
Chief Executive, Community Southwark
Cabinet Member for Children and Schools
Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust
Opposition Spokesperson for Health
Chief Executive, SLAM NHS Foundation Trust
Healthwatch Southwark
Southwark Headteachers representative
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the background 
documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a 
dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the 
person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 16 March 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Health and Wellbeing Board
Monday 26 March 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES

To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held on 29 
January 2018.

To follow

MEETING THEME - PLACE AND HEALTH

6. FEEDBACK FROM SOUTHWARK CONVERSATION 1 - 69

To note the initial findings from the Southwark Conversation.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2017 70 - 107

To note the Annual Public Health Report 2017.

8. UPDATE FROM THE CCG ON THEIR APPROACH TO HEALTH AND 
PLACE

To follow

CORE BUSINESS

9. FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW - INTEGRATED PLANNING AND 
DELIVERY GROUP PROGRESS AND NEXT STEPS

108 - 113

To note progress from the integrated planning and delivery group (IPDG) 
to develop a framework for further progressing integration across health 
and care in Southwark and to review the terms of reference for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

10. FINAL DRAFT PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD APPROVAL

114 - 272

To note progress made on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
and to approve the final version of the PNA for publication.

11. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2017-18 UPDATE AND 
WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

273 - 301

To note the programme of work completed during 2017-18, agree the 
proposed governance structure for the JSNA and agree the proposed 
work programme for 2018-19.

12. VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY PROGRESS 
REPORT & ACTION PLAN 2017/18

To follow

Date:  16 March 2018



1

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
26 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Feedback from Southwark Conversation

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the board:

1. Note the initial findings from the Southwark Conversation, as set out in the report at 
Appendix 1;

2. Note that the outcomes from analysis will help to further shape the social 
regeneration policy framework.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. In September 2017 Cabinet received a draft social regeneration policy framework 
and agreed a definition: “social regeneration is about ensuring that the places 
where people live, now and in the future, create new opportunities, promote 
wellbeing and reduce inequalities so people have better lives, in stronger 
communities and achieve their potential”.  This outlines an approach to 
regeneration that works for all; an approach that harnesses change to reduce 
inequalities in a borough where people are healthy and resilient, feel connected, 
and there are opportunities for all.

4. Cabinet also agreed that the draft social regeneration policy framework be further 
shaped and used as part of the evidence for a wider conversation with residents.  
This was known as the ‘Southwark Conversation’.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

Social regeneration and the Southwark Conversation

5. Southwark is developing a policy framework for social regeneration.  This emerging 
framework has proposed a number of starting objectives:

 A borough-wide approach to improving the wellbeing of current and future 
generations;

 A one
[...]

Next steps

16. This report sets out the initial findings from feedback arising from the Southwark 
Conversation.  Given the richness and complexity of views, the analysis at this 
stage has focused on initial findings.  Further, more detailed work is required to 
ensure that the analysis gives a fuller understanding of what people told us, what 
they think and what they would like to see more (and less) of both now and in the 
future.

17. This next stage of analysis will be important in the further development of the 
outcome measures that make up the social regeneration policy framework.  This 
will mean that the feedback from the Southwark Conversation will help directly 
shape priorities for the Council’s plans, actions and resources over the medium 
term.

Policy implications

18. This report sets out initial findings from the Southwark Conversation, as set out 
in Appendix 1.  The feedback report explores local issues and potential solutions 
as suggested by local people, and gives a sense of what people think of change 
in the borough.  It is important that these findings be triangulated with what we 
already know from other engagement, research, data analysis and 
understanding of the borough.  As such, in order to ensure the findings are set 
out within the most appropriate context, they will need to be verified using other 
sources of information such as previous consultations and local data before 
identifying local implications or next steps.

19. The Southwark Conversation is the beginning of a co-production approach to 
social regeneration.  The feedback will be used to shape the policy framework 
for social regeneration and, with that, influence council policies, projects and 
activities over the short and medium term. 

Community impact statement

20. The engagement plan for the Southwark Conversation was designed to be 
inclusive of all the borough’s communities and provide a range of mechanisms to 
provide all residents with the opportunity to en
[...]
ide Prevention 
Steering Group and facilitated the co-production 
of a local Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action 
Plan 2017-2022.

• Southwark Council and Southwark NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group have worked in 
partnership to develop a Joint Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2021. 

• In order to improve care for patients in crisis in 
A&E, Southwark CCG and Southwark Council 
have been part of the implementation of a 
centralised ‘Place of Safety’ on the Maudsley 
hospital site.

With approximately 13 people taking their life 
every day in England, suicide and self-harm are a 
major public health and social concern. The national 
suicide rate has been increasing year on year since 
2006-08 and it is now the leading cause of death 
among men below the age of 50. 

For each of the last three years, between 14 
and 32 Southwark residents have taken their own 
lives. While local figures fluctuate each year due 
to the small number of cases, there has been a 
general increasing trend in the number of suicides 
in Southwark since 2007-09, reflecting the national 
picture. However, this change is not statistically 
significant.

The overwhelming majority of suicides in 
Southwark occur among men, mirroring the national 
picture. Consistently since 2001-03, almost four out 
of five local suicides were among men. Southwark 
is one of five London boroughs to report higher 
suicide rates than the national average in 2013/15.

Whilst suicide is more common among men, 
women are much more likely to report having self-
harmed. In 2015/16, there were 286 emergency 
hospital admissions for intentional self-harm in 
Southwark, 62% of these were women. Young 
people are also more likely to self-harm. The 
admission rate for young people is comparable to 
the overall rate for London (210 per 100,000), but 
significantly lower than the national average (431 
per 100,000). Although the trend in London has 
stayed stable over time, Southwark has mirrored the 
national pi
[...]
r 2017-22. 

• The New Southwark Plan (currently out 
to consultation) includes a development 
management policy on air quality.

• We have worked extensively with schools to 
identify and implement a variety of air quality 
measures to reduce children’s exposure to air 
pollution.

Key areas of work for 2018
1. We will be engaging NHS partners in Southwark 

identify opportunities to improve health outcomes 
for those most affected by air pollution.

2. We will continue to develop the air quality 
communications campaign and advocate for 
wider, regional action to address air quality.

3. We will promote School Travel Plans and increase 
the number of schools attaining TfL STARs Silver 
or Gold accreditation each year

As well as impacting health conditions, long-
term exposure to air pollution can increase the 
risk of premature mortality and PM2.5 is thought 
to have an effect equivalent to over 80 deaths per 
year in Southwark, comparable to the number of 
deaths caused by lung cancer. The effect of PM2.5 
on mortality is higher in Southwark than in London 
or England, but rates are falling due to reductions in 
emission rates.

While emissions are decreasing, concentrations 
of NO2 remain above the legal limit along major 
roads in Southwark, particularly in the north west of 
the borough (part of the Congestion Charge zone).  
This is a particular issue for those with long-term 
conditions and those living along main roads. As 
there is a social gradient associated with housing on 
busy main roads, this is likely to contribute to local 
health inequalities.  Estimates show that 45% of 
people living in Southwark are regularly exposed to 
high NO2 levels.

Southwark Council has recently developed a new 
Air Quality Strategy and Action Plan for 2017-22, 
outlining cross-council action to address air pollution 
and has been included in the New Southwark Plan.  
Air quality is a Public Health priority in Southwark 
and action is being taken to encourage walking an
[...]
cation:
Open

Date:
26 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Five year forward view – Integrated planning and 
delivery group (IPDG) progress and next steps

Ward(s) or groups affected: All wards

From: Councillor Richard Livingstone, Adult Care and 
Financial Inclusion

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Notes progress from the integrated planning and delivery group (IPDG) and that 
work will continue to develop a framework for further progressing integration 
across health and care in Southwark, with a report back in summer 2018;

2. Agrees that, in the light the IPDG work, a review of the terms of reference for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) commence to ensure continued fitness for 
purpose, with review outcomes reported to HWBB in summer 2018.  

SUMMARY

3. The IPDG was a one year task and finish group set up by senior leaders of the 
Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Southwark Council in 
February 2017.  Its purpose was to explore opportunities for integration across 
health and care in Southwark, including governance options, informed by 
learning from elsewhere.  Key achievements include:

 putting in place a Southwark’s Bridges to Health and Wellbeing 
segmentation approach to commissioning and planning of activity which 
genuinely focuses on populations rather than services across health and 
social care; 

 using learning from elsewhere to inform the initial steps towards a 
framework for integration; 

 improved understand of baseline governance arrangements upon which to 
develop future plans; 

 a deeper understanding of the values, culture and organisational design 
features that can assist with integration plans locally.

4. Outputs from the IPDG will be taken forward to develop a framework for 
progressing integration, across the whole system of health and care, including 
commissioners and providers together, in Southwark.  Plans will be developed 
for how such a framewor
[...]
lth 
record against an individual.  Work has progressed well.  There is an 81% match 
in records now in place across adult social care and 95% match in children’s 
social care.

22. The Council and CCG already have respective budget planning and monitoring 
processes in place.  The IPDG was therefore not set up in any way to duplicate 
that work or work with regards budget recovery in adult social care.  The purpose 
of IPDG was however to add value to ongoing resource discussions by 
maintaining a level of oversight on such issues and ensuring there was space for 
broader discussion on contextual resourcing matters.  The intent being to create 
a greater level of understanding on common issues and so better informing 
decision making as further integration proposals come forward.  This aspect of 
the work of IPDG remains very much work in progress, not least as both 
organisations continue to face challenging resource environments in the 
immediate and short term.  

23. Part of developing a framework for further progressing integration will therefore 
involve how both organisations create a greater level of transparency and 
understanding about each other’s budgets to better support identifying 
opportunities for integration projects and programmes. 

Next steps

24. Outputs from the IPDG will be taken forward to develop a framework for 
progressing integration, across the whole system of health and care, including 
commissioners and providers together, in Southwark.  Plans will be developed 
for how such a framework can be delivered by 2020.  It is anticipated that these 
plans be brought to the HWBB for further review later in 2018.

111



5

25. In the light of the findings of the work from IPDG agreement is sought to 
commence a review of the terms of reference for the HWBB.  This is so that they 
remain fit for purpose and create the infrastructure for the delivery of further 
integration in future years.  The outcomes of this review should be completed in 

[...]
en so 
local people receive more coordinated care and experience better outcomes. Overall this 
is about improving quality and value so that people in Southwark have access to the best 
quality health and social care within the resource envelope available for the borough.

Resource implications

30. There are no financial implications from this report. The recommendation to commence 
a review of the terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board will need to 
be considered as part of the Council and CCG normal budget planning and governance 
processes.

112



6

Legal implications

31. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Southwark Five Year Forward View –
a local vision for health and social
care: 2016/17 to 2020/21

160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Stephen Gaskell
Stephen.gaskell@southwar
k.gov.uk

Link: (Copy and paste into browser)
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/news-and-publications/publications/policies-
strategies-registers/Documents/Southwark%20Five%20Year%20Foward%20View.pdf 
Southwark Council Plan 2014-2018
(summer refresh, 2016)

160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Stephen Gaskell
Stephen.gaskell@southwar
k.gov.uk

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/fairer-future/council-plan

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Integrated Planning and Delivery Group (IPDG) – terms of 

reference

AUDIT TRAIL

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Livingstone, Adult Care and Financial Inclusion
Lead Officer Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing

Ross Graves, Managing Director, Southwark CCG
David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director Children’s and Adults’ 
Services

Report Author Stephen Gaskell, Head of Chief Executive’s Office
Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation (CCG)

Version Final
Dated 16 March 2018
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member Yes Yes
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 March 2018

113

http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/news-and-publications/publications/policies-strategies-registers/Documents/Southwark%20Five%20Year%20Foward%20View.pdf
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/news-and-publications/publications/policies-strategies-registers/Documents/Southwark%20Five%20Year%20Foward%20View.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/fairer-future/council-plan
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/fairer-future/council-plan


1

Item No. 
10.

Classification:
Open

Date:
26 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Final draft PNA for Health and Wellbeing Board 
approval

Ward(s) or groups affected: All Southwark wards and all population groups

From: Professor Kevin Fenton, 
Director of Health and Wellbeing

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. Southwark Public Health invites the Health and Wellbeing Board to:

 Note the progress made on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
by reviewing the results of the consultation (Appendices section) and 
amended draft PNA; and 

 Approve this as the final version of the PNA for publication on or before 31 
March 2018.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Southwark’s Health and Wellbeing Board is required by law1 to undertake and 
publish a pharmaceutical needs assessment that sets out the existing provision 
of pharmaceutical services available to local residents, and assess current and 
future needs. 

3. The PNA is used by:

NHS England, as the basis for determining market entry to a pharmaceutical 
list: whether a new pharmacy should open or an existing pharmacy relocate; 
and, for commissioning services; and 

Southwark Council, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and other organisations to inform current and future commissioning 
decisions. 

4. The last PNA was undertaken three years ago. There is a duty for the Health 
and We
[...]
uthwark.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing/public-health/health-and-wellbeing-
in-southwark-jsna/health-conditions-and-health-care?chapter=7 

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Southwark Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021, Draft 

0.1, pre-consultation version

116

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing/public-health/health-and-wellbeing-in-southwark-jsna/health-conditions-and-health-care?chapter=7
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing/public-health/health-and-wellbeing-in-southwark-jsna/health-conditions-and-health-care?chapter=7
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing/public-health/health-and-wellbeing-in-southwark-jsna/health-conditions-and-health-care?chapter=7


4

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing
Report Author Dr Leidon Shapo, Head of Programmes for Health & Social Care

Version Final
Dated 13 March 2018

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 13 March 2018

117



                                                                                                                      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Southwark 
Pharmaceutical  
Needs Assessment  
2018 – 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Southwark Health & Wellbeing Board  
Final draft version for approval 

 

 

14 March 2018 

APPENDIX 1
118



 
FINAL DRAFT FOR APPROVAL (14/03/2018) 
southwark.gov.uk/jsna • Page 2 of 155 

 
 

 

CONTENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...................................................................................................... 8 

Background ....................................................................................................................... 8 

PNA Process ................
[...]
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/physical-activity
file://///lbs.ad.southwark.gov.uk/Lbsouthwark/HomeDrives/LShapo/Downloads/Southwark_Physical_Activity_and_Sport_Strategy_2014-17_-_Main_Report%20(3).pdf
file://///lbs.ad.southwark.gov.uk/Lbsouthwark/HomeDrives/LShapo/Downloads/Southwark_Physical_Activity_and_Sport_Strategy_2014-17_-_Main_Report%20(3).pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/collections/annual-flu-programme
https://ageukblog.org.uk/2016/06/09/increasing-pharmacists-support-of-older-people/
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/news-and-publications/publications/policies-strategies-registers/Documents/Southwark%20Five%20Year%20Foward%20View.pdf
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/news-and-publications/publications/policies-strategies-registers/Documents/Southwark%20Five%20Year%20Foward%20View.pdf
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/news-and-publications/publications/policies-strategies-registers/Documents/Southwark%20Five%20Year%20Foward%20View.pdf
http://psnc.org.uk/services-commissioning/essential-services/public-health/
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/643520/Pharmacy_a_way_forward_for_public_health.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/643520/Pharmacy_a_way_forward_for_public_health.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf


1

Item No. 
11.

Classification:
Open

Date:
26 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017-18 Update 
and Work Programme 2018-19

Ward(s) or groups affected: All Southwark wards and all population groups

From: Prof Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

 Note the programme of work completed during 2017-18.

 Agree the proposed governance structure for the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment in Southwark.

 Agree the proposed JSNA work programme for 2018-19.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Joint Strategic Needs As
[...]
en in-house, led by 
Public Health with contribution from partners as required.

Consultation

19. The JSNA work programme proposed for 2018-19 has been developed following 
the engagement of key partners across Southwark Council and Southwark CCG. 
Lead authors for each project are encouraged to engage with partners and 
community and voluntary organisations in the development of their reports.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Southwark Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment reports

www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna Chris Williamson
Tel: 020 7525 1774

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Our approach to the JSNA in Southwark

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Kevin Fenton, Director of Health & Wellbeing
Report Author Chris Williamson, Head of Public Health Intelligence

Version Final
Dated 9 March 2018

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No -
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No -

Cabinet Member No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 13 March 2018

277

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna


Our approach to the JSNA in 
Southwark 

People & Health Intelligence 

Public Health 9 March 2018 

APPENDIX 1
278



Slide 2 

Report title: Our approach to the JSNA in Southwark 
Status: Public 
Prepared by: C Williamson 
Contributors: R Pinder 
Approved by: K Fenton 
Suggested citation: Our approach to the JSNA in Southwark. Southwark’s 

JSNA. Southwark Council: London. 2018. 
Contact details: publichealth@southwark.gov.uk  
Date of publication: March 2018 

GATEWAY INFORMATION 

279

mailto:publichealth@southwark.gov.uk


1. Background 
 
2. JSNA Governance  

 
3. JSNA Structure 
 
4. JSNA Work Programme 
 
5. JSNA Communication 
 
6. JSNA Evaluation 
 
7. Appendices 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 

Slide 3 

280



The JSNA is an ongoing process that underpins the 
local plans and policies to improve health 

 The Joint Strategic Needs
[...]
 the project contribute to our understanding of the local response?  
4. What impact have the recommendations from the project made? 
5. What impact did the project have on the work of our stakeholders and partners? 
6. What were the main challenges and lessons that have been learnt through the 

process and how can this inform future projects? 
 

300



 
 
 
Find out more at 
southwark.gov.uk/JSNA 

People & Health Intelligence Section              

Southwark Public Health     

 

301



This page is intentionally blank



 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18

NOTE: Amendments/queries to Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Health and Wellbeing Board Members

Councillor Maisie Anderson
Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Kevin Fenton
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Councillor Peter John
Eleanor Kelly
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Nick Moberly
Catherine Negus
Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Councillor Rebecca Lury

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

Officers

Sarah Feasey

Others

Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team 

Total:

Dated:  March 2018

1

8

27


	Agenda
	6 FEEDBACK FROM SOUTHWARK CONVERSATION
	Appendix 1

	7 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2017
	Appendix 1:

	9 FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW - INTEGRATED PLANNING AND DELIVERY GROUP PROGRESS AND NEXT STEPS
	10 FINAL DRAFT PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD APPROVAL
	Appendix 1:

	11 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2017-18 UPDATE AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19
	Appendix 1:
	Our approach to the JSNA in Southwark
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	The JSNA is an ongoing process that underpins the local plans and policies to improve health
	Slide Number 5
	The Health & Wellbeing Board maintains overall responsibility for our Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	Slide Number 7
	Our JSNA is comprised 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 26 March 2018

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Monday 26 
March 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT:  
Dr Jonty Heaversedge (In the Chair)
Councillor Maisie Anderson
Andrew Bland
Kevin Fenton
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor David Noakes
Catherine Negus
Dr Yvonneke Roe

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter John, Sally Causer, Eleanor 
Kelly, Nick Moberly, Dr Matthew Patrick, Carole Pellicci and David Quirke-Thornton.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

The chair reported that Nick Moberly was no longer the Chief Executive of King’s College 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and expressed thanks on behalf of the board, for the work 
that Mr Moberly had done over the last 3 years as chief executive of the Trust.



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 26 March 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The following late items were considered at the meeting:

 Item 08 – Update from the CCG on their approach to Health and Place
 Item 12 – Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy Progress Report and Action 

Plan 2017/18

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark reported that he was also the designated 
chief officer for Lewisham and Bromley CCGs and from 1 April he would also be the 
accountable officer for Bexley and Greenwich CCGs.

5. MINUTES 

The minutes were tabled at the meeting.  It was agreed that the minutes be submitted to 
the next meeting for approval.

6. FEEDBACK FROM SOUTHWARK CONVERSATION 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the initial findings from the Southwark Conversation, as set out in the report at 
Appendix 1 be noted.

2. That it be noted that the outcomes from analysis will help to further shape the social 
regeneration policy framework.

7. ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2017 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.  The 
board also watch a video presentation on Health People in Health Places.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Public Health Report 2017 be noted.



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 26 March 2018

8. UPDATE FROM THE CCG ON THEIR APPROACH TO HEALTH AND PLACE 

Ross Graves, Managing Director, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
introduced the report.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the partnership work with local people in Walworth which culminates in a 
specific development concept along the Walworth Road be noted.

2. That the general partnership approach which links CCG plans with the wider social 
regeneration agenda of the Council be endorsed.

3. That relevant leads be nominated to work with the CCG to establish the process to 
link the CCG’s estates strategy refresh with the ongoing work on social regeneration.

Action points

 Report to come back to the board on practical ways of working which demonstrate 
partnership approach on development of a shared estate strategy.  Should not be a 
parallel process.  Should all be able to equally articulate what’s going to be 
necessary in the borough to support health services.  Shared clarity.

 Specific answer to be provided to cabinet member for children and schools about 
Dulwich Hospital middle site / school site issue.

9. FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW - INTEGRATED PLANNING AND DELIVERY GROUP 
PROGRESS AND NEXT STEPS 

Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion 
introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress from the integrated planning and delivery group (IPDG) be noted, 
and it also be noted that that work will continue to develop a framework for further 
progressing integration across health and care in Southwark, with a report back in 
summer 2018.

2. That in light of the IPDG work, a review of the terms of reference for the health and 
wellbeing board commence to ensure continued fitness for purpose, with review 
outcomes reported to the health and wellbeing board in summer 2018.

Action point

Paragraph 14, priority ‘segments’.  Board asked to note that adult community based care 
is a set of services rather than a segment - in the intended report back the segments for 
this will be set out.



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 26 March 2018

10. FINAL DRAFT PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD APPROVAL 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Leidon Shapo, Head of Programmes for Health and Social Care, 
Public Health.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress made on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) by 
reviewing the results of the consultation (Appendices section) and amended draft 
PNA be noted.

2. That this version of the PNA be approved as the final version for publication on or 
before 31 March 2018.

11. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2017-18 UPDATE AND WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018-19 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Chris Williamson, Head of Public Health Intelligence.

RESOLVED:

1. That the programme of work completed during 2017-18 be noted.

2. That the proposed governance structure for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) in Southwark be noted.

3. That the proposed JSNA work programme for 2018-19 be agreed.

12. VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT & ACTION 
PLAN 2017/18 

Gordon McCullough, Chief Executive of Community Southwark introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the progress of the implementation of the Southwark Voluntary and Community 
Sector Strategy and the Strategy Action Plan for 2017/18, Appendix 1 of the report 
be noted.



5

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 26 March 2018

Meeting ended at 12.07pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


